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Industry Update 

OCIE Director Wyatt Addresses National Society of Compliance Professionals 2016 
National Conference 
On October 17, 2016, Marc Wyatt, Director of the Office of Compliance Inspections and Examinations 
(“OCIE”), delivered the keynote address to the National Society of Compliance Professionals 2016 
National Conference. Wyatt discussed his views on the National Exam Program and OCIE’s focus on 
moving forward as a risk-based organization. 

Wyatt began by emphasizing the role of OCIE as the “eyes and ears” of the SEC and summarizing its role 
in supporting the SEC’s mission through OCIE’s four pillars: (i) improving compliance, (ii) preventing 
fraud, (iii) monitoring risk and (iv) informing policy. According to Wyatt, OCIE’s responsibilities have 
expanded given the increasing complexity of the capital markets, the ever-changing technological 
landscape and recent legislative changes enacted via the Dodd-Frank Act and the JOBS Act. As such, 
today OCIE has examination responsibility for over 28,000 registrants, including (i) investment advisers, 
(ii) mutual funds and exchange-traded funds, (iii) broker-dealers, (iv) municipal advisers, (v) transfer 
agents, (vi) certain national securities exchanges, (vii) FINRA, (viii) the MSRB, (ix) the Securities Investor 
Protection Corporation, (x) the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board and (xi) certain clearing 
agencies, security-based swap participants, securities-based swap execution facilities and crowdfunding 
portals. To address the greatest risks among the various registrants OCIE examines, OCIE, according to 
Wyatt, reallocated a number of the examiners assigned to examine broker-dealers to the investment 
adviser and investment company examination programs, increasing oversight of such registrants by 
approximately 20%. And, according to Wyatt, to address the decreased examination focus on the broker-
dealer community, OCIE will increase its oversight of FINRA, which the SEC has partnered with 
historically to examine broker-dealers, relying more heavily on FINRA’s examinations of broker-dealers in 
the first instance. 
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Next, Wyatt discussed OCIE’s use of technology and data analytics for industry surveillance and 
examinations. First, Wyatt highlighted the creation of the Office of Risk and Strategy, a new office 
designed to develop tools to identify risks among registrant populations, their products and services.  
Also, according to Wyatt, OCIE continues to improve its ability to analyze data from the entire registrant 
population and incorporate new information, technology and insight from completed examinations in order 
to derive the list of firms it believes expose investors to the most significant risks. Further, according to 
Wyatt, OCIE has specialized staff in a variety of areas, including derivatives, valuation, options, prime 
brokerage, trading and quantitative analytics, among others, and it leverages these experts’ knowledge to 
stay current on industry trends and improve the organization’s capabilities and examination efficiency. In 
addition, according to Wyatt, OCIE has also supplemented its expertise through the Technology Controls 
Program, which focuses on examining entities covered by Regulation SCI (such as clearing agencies and 
national exchanges) that are required to have comprehensive policies and procedures for their 
technological systems. Finally, according to Wyatt, given the risk-based strategy of OCIE examinations 
generally, OCIE staff conducts a significant amount of pre-examination work to determine the appropriate 
scope of the exam so that the onsite examination focuses on the biggest risks to investors.  

Finally, Wyatt discussed how successful OCIE examinations are not only those that necessarily result in a 
deficiency being identified or an enforcement referral, but rather those that identify a new risk or inform 
policy, all in support of OCIE’s four pillars: 

 Improving Compliance – Wyatt noted how OCIE helps improve registrants’ compliance by 
providing information to help them assess their own compliance programs, through the 
publication of the annual examination priorities and through OCIE Risk Alerts and regular 
outreach events and speeches at industry-focused events. 

 Preventing Fraud – Wyatt cited several notable enforcement actions involving wrap fee programs 
and dark pool practices that resulted from OCIE examinations. In addition, according to Wyatt, 
OCIE’s “New Registrant Initiative,” which is designed to assess whether a newly registered 
investment adviser has the compliance policies and procedures in place to meet its obligations 
under the federal securities laws, is another way that OCIE works to prevent fraud. 

 Monitoring Risk – As examples of how OCIE monitors risk, Wyatt highlighted the organization’s 
Large Firm Monitoring program, in which OCIE conducted outreach to the largest broker-dealers 
to understand their contingency plans in the event of a “leave” vote for U.K.’s Brexit, and its 
coordination efforts with the Risk and Examinations Office in the Division of Investment 
Management and the Division of Economic Risk Analysis. 

 Informing Policy – Finally, Wyatt noted how OCIE’s examination findings help support the 
rulemaking process and inform guidance issued by the SEC by, among other things, providing 
information regarding the evolution of market practices and the most common examination 
observations. 

► See a copy of the Speech 

SEC Announces Enforcement Results for FY 2016  
On October 11, 2016, the SEC announced its enforcement results for fiscal year 2016, citing 868 
enforcement actions for the year, a new single year high.  

According to the SEC, of the 868 enforcement actions for the year, 160 actions involved investment 
advisers or investment companies, the most ever, and 98 were independent cases involving investment 
advisers or investment companies, another record. According to the press release, the SEC also 
recorded a record high for the number of Foreign Corrupt Practices Act-related actions, 21 in total, and 
achieved a new record for money distributed to whistleblowers, $57 million, which is more than in all 

https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/inside-the-national-exam-program-in-2016.html
https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/inside-the-national-exam-program-in-2016.html
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previous years combined. Further, according to the press release, the SEC brought a record 548 
standalone enforcement actions and obtained more than $4 billion in disgorgement and penalties in 2016. 

According to the press release, the SEC brought several first-of-their-kind actions in 2016, including 
charges against: 

 a firm for failing to file Suspicious Activity Reports when appropriate; 

 an audit firm for failing to maintain auditor independence due to close personal relationships with 
audit clients; 

 municipal advisors for violations of their fiduciary duty and the anti-fraud provisions created under 
Dodd-Frank; 

 a private equity adviser for acting as an unregistered broker; and 

 an issuer of retail structured notes for misstatements and omissions. 

Further, according to the SEC, its other impactful actions for fiscal year 2016 included those that 
addressed:  

 combating financial fraud and enhancing issuer disclosure by continuing to prioritize issuer 
reporting and disclosure matters; 

 holding gatekeepers accountable, including attorneys and accountants, for failing to comply with 
professional standards; 

 ensuring fairness among market participants; 

 rooting out insider trading schemes through the Division of Enforcement’s innovative use of data 
and analytics; 

 uncovering misconduct by investment advisers and investment companies, including eight 
enforcement actions related to private equity advisers; 

 fighting market manipulation and microcap fraud;  

 halting international and affinity-based investment frauds, especially those targeting seniors and 
the elderly; 

 policing the public finance markets; 

 cracking down on misconduct involving complex financial instruments; 

 combating foreign corrupt practices; 

 standing up for whistleblowers; and 

 demanding admissions in important cases enhancing public accountability.  

Finally, according to the press release, the SEC also won five U.S. District Court jury and/or bench trials.  

With regard to enforcement actions referred to in the press release concerning misconduct by investment 
advisers and investment companies:  

 For a detailed discussion of the case against Fenway Partners, LLC, please see the December 
21, 2015 Davis Polk Investment Management Regulatory Update.  

 For a detailed discussion of the case against Cherokee Investment Partners, please see the 
December 21, 2015 Davis Polk Investment Management Regulatory Update. 

 For a detailed discussion of the case against Blackstreet Capital Management, LLC, please see 
the June 27, 2016 Davis Polk Investment Management Regulatory Update.  

https://alerts.davispolk.com/23/1650/12.21.2015-investment-management-regulatory-update/12.21.2015-investment-management-regulatory-update.pdf
https://alerts.davispolk.com/23/1650/12.21.2015-investment-management-regulatory-update/12.21.2015-investment-management-regulatory-update.pdf
https://alerts.davispolk.com/23/1650/12.21.2015-investment-management-regulatory-update/12.21.2015-investment-management-regulatory-update.pdf
https://alerts.davispolk.com/23/2167/uploads/june.2016.img.reg.update.PDF?intIaContactId=kk439VY5MPRw9Q3IrClSaQ%3d%3d
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 For a detailed discussion of the case against WL Ross & Co. LLC, please see the September 28, 
2016 Davis Polk Investment Management Regulatory Update. 

 For a detailed discussion of the case against Apollo Global Management, please see the 
September 28, 2016 Davis Polk Investment Management Regulatory Update. 

 For a detailed discussion of the case against three AIG affiliates, please see the April 26, 2016 
Davis Polk Investment Management Regulatory Update. 

 For a detailed discussion of the case against a large dual registrant, please see the January 27, 
2016 Davis Polk Investment Management Regulatory Update. 

 For a detailed discussion of the charges against the 13 advisory firms that repeated false claims 
made by investment management firm F-Squared Investments, please see the September 28, 
2016 Davis Polk Investment Management Regulatory Update.  

► See a copy of the Press Release 

SEC Releases Statistics Reports on Private Funds and Money Market Funds  
On October 11, 2016, the SEC published a report (the “Private Funds Report”) summarizing recent 
private fund industry statistics and trends, which were gathered by aggregating data reported by private 
fund advisers on Form ADV and Form PF. The Private Funds Report reflects data reported from the 
second calendar quarter of 2014 through the first calendar quarter of 2016 and includes statistics about 
private funds’ gross and net assets, fund domiciles and adviser main offices, beneficial ownership, use of 
derivatives and use of high frequency trading, as well as specific reported information on large hedge 
fund advisers, liquidity funds, hedge funds and private equity funds. The Private Funds Report also 
includes an analysis of hedge fund gross notional exposure to net asset value and a comparison of 
average investor liquidity and portfolio liquidity for hedge funds. 

On October 25, 2016, the SEC published a report (the “Money Market Funds Report”) summarizing 
recent money market fund industry statistics and trends based on data reported by reporting money 
market funds for the period from September 30, 2014 to September 30, 2016. The Money Market Funds 
Report includes statistics about the total number, assets, 7-day yields, weighted average life and 
weighted average maturity of prime funds, government and treasury funds and tax exempt funds, as well 
as additional information regarding prime funds (including liquidity, bank holdings and portfolio 
composition) and taxable funds. In addition, the Money Market Funds Report shows an increase of 
$280.4 billion of assets in government and treasury funds since August 31, 2016 and an increase of 
$237.6 billion in money market funds’ repurchase agreements with the Federal Reserve during the same 
period.  

► See a copy of the Private Funds Report 
► See a copy of the Money Market Funds Report 

SEC Chief of Staff Speaks at National Society of Compliance Professionals 2016 National 
Conference  
On October 19, 2016, SEC Chief of Staff Andrew Donohue delivered remarks to the National Society of 
Compliance Professionals. Donohue spoke about the state of compliance currently and predicted some of 
the challenges that compliance officers may face in the future. 

Donahue began by discussing previous speeches he made on the subject of compliance. In his first 
speech as Chief of Staff, Donohue spoke about the compliance challenges faced by OCIE and the 
importance of identifying risks, embracing data and technology and enhancing existing expertise to 
maximize OCIE’s efficiency and effectiveness. For a detailed discussion of this speech, please see the 
November 24, 2015 Davis Polk Investment Management Regulatory Update. The following year, 

https://alerts.davispolk.com/23/2340/uploads/investmentmanagementregulatoryupdate-september2016.pdf?intIaContactId=69TKr16r%2bclvjV6Y3J7wug%3d%3d
https://alerts.davispolk.com/23/2340/uploads/investmentmanagementregulatoryupdate-september2016.pdf?intIaContactId=69TKr16r%2bclvjV6Y3J7wug%3d%3d
https://alerts.davispolk.com/23/2340/uploads/investmentmanagementregulatoryupdate-september2016.pdf?intIaContactId=69TKr16r%2bclvjV6Y3J7wug%3d%3d
https://alerts.davispolk.com/23/2033/uploads/april-2016-investment-management-regulatory-update.pdf?intIaContactId=kk439VY5MPRw9Q3IrClSaQ%3d%3d
https://alerts.davispolk.com/23/2033/uploads/april-2016-investment-management-regulatory-update.pdf?intIaContactId=kk439VY5MPRw9Q3IrClSaQ%3d%3d
https://alerts.davispolk.com/23/1781/uploads/2016.01.27.january-reg-update.pdf?intIaContactId=NoN%2fRcEDKmzpdAixyFIZaw%3d%3d
https://alerts.davispolk.com/23/1781/uploads/2016.01.27.january-reg-update.pdf?intIaContactId=NoN%2fRcEDKmzpdAixyFIZaw%3d%3d
https://alerts.davispolk.com/23/2340/uploads/investmentmanagementregulatoryupdate-september2016.pdf?intIaContactId=69TKr16r%2bclvjV6Y3J7wug%3d%3d
https://alerts.davispolk.com/23/2340/uploads/investmentmanagementregulatoryupdate-september2016.pdf?intIaContactId=69TKr16r%2bclvjV6Y3J7wug%3d%3d
https://www.sec.gov/news/pressrelease/2016-212.html
https://www.sec.gov/news/pressrelease/2016-212.html
https://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/private-funds-statistics/private-funds-statistics-2016-q1.pdf
https://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/mmf-statistics/mmf-statistics-2016-9.pdf
https://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/mmf-statistics/mmf-statistics-2016-9.pdf
https://alerts.davispolk.com/10/1574/uploads/11.24.2015-investment-management-regulatory-update.pdf?intIaContactId=IaBLbRLrKE3rVISqaW9ruA%3d%3d
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Donohue spoke of corporate compliance and the importance of developing a strong firm culture, noting 
how compliance procedures should be simple and intuitive despite the growing complexity of firms and 
their operations, products and services. And this past summer, in addressing the InvestoRegulation 
Conference in London, Donohue spoke of the growing intersection between U.S. securities regulation and 
the global financial community, specifically noting the increasing globalization of the securities market and 
the need for international engagement. 

Next, Donohue predicted some of the challenges that compliance officers may encounter in the future 
based on his experience overseeing compliance functions: 

Evolving Skills and Expertise 
 Donohue explained that compliance personnel will likely need to gain knowledge beyond the laws 

and regulations that govern their business, such as technology, operations, market, risk and 
auditing. 

Changing Business and Economic Environment 
 Donohue touched upon the dynamic and highly competitive environment for services of broker-

dealers, investment advisers, investment companies and other regulated entities, which have 
seen dramatic changes in their products, business models and the migration of clients and 
businesses to less lucrative areas, such as the transition from active to passive management. 
Given these changes, Donohue predicted that the trend of declining revenue growth would cause 
an ever-increasing fixation on expenses, including the compliance function, and Donohue 
believes that the challenge will be to provide the necessary resources for compliance while the 
business matures and faces slower growth.  

Business Expectations Regarding the Role of Compliance 
 Donohue stressed the importance of the partnership between compliance and the business as 

new technologies are developed. He explained that compliance should be a partner to the 
business in developing a conscientious and compliant business, but should not be viewed as the 
scapegoat for all violations.  

Globalization and Business Complexity 
 Remarking on globalization and business complexity trends, Donohue predicted that it will be 

critical for firms to have the necessary global and regulatory expertise to address these 
challenges. 

Technology 
 Another challenge Donohue discussed was the importance of understanding the growing use of 

artificial intelligence. According to Donohue, the expertise required by compliance in a more 
automated environment, as seen in the development of robo-advisors, online marketplace lending 
platforms and high-frequency trading, would be quite different than that required in a more 
traditional, manual setting. Further, Donohue stressed that the older systems firms were relying 
on might be required to perform functions to which they were not intended and are ill-suited for, 
and that updating or replacing these legacy systems could be quite expensive and time-
consuming. 

Staying Up to Date 
 Finally, Donohue discussed the importance of staying up to date on changes in the regulatory 

environment and the compliance officer’s business and anticipating trends in both. He 
emphasized that it was crucial for compliance professionals to prioritize developing the necessary 
technical expertise, to stay up to date on the changing market dynamics, to fully appreciate the 
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firm’s business, to follow regulatory developments and to analyze the impact of regulatory 
developments on the firm’s business to stay successful. 

► See a copy of the Speech 

OCIE Issues Risk Alert on Whistleblower Rule Compliance 
On October 24, 2016, OCIE issued a National Exam Program risk alert regarding its examinations of 
registered investment advisers and registered broker-dealers (“registrants”) with respect to their 
compliance with key whistleblower provisions implemented under the Dodd-Frank Act. 

According to the risk alert, the Dodd-Frank Act added Section 21F to the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934, and the SEC implemented that new section by adopting Rule 21F-17, which provides that no 
person may impede an individual from communicating with the SEC directly regarding a possible 
securities law violation, including through the enforcement (or threat of enforcement) of a confidentiality 
agreement with respect to such communications. 

According to OCIE, through its exams it has identified certain provisions of confidentiality and other 
agreements required by employers as impeding current and/or former employees’ abilities to 
communicate with the SEC about potential securities law violations, thereby contributing to violations of 
Rule 21F-17. According to the risk alert, remedial actions taken in recent enforcement actions included: 

 revising such documents to clarify that nothing contained in them prohibits employees or former 
employees from voluntarily communicating with the SEC or other authorities regarding possible 
violations of law or from recovering an SEC whistleblower award; 

 providing general notice to employees of their right to contact the SEC or other authorities; and 

 informing former employees who signed severance agreements that their former employers do 
not prohibit them from communicating with the SEC or seeking a whistleblower award.  

According to the risk alert, in its examinations of registrants’ compliance with Rule 21F-17, OCIE is 
analyzing compliance manuals, codes of ethics, employment agreements and severance agreements and 
assessing whether such documents include provisions that might violate Rule 21F-17, including 
provisions that claim to limit the types of information an employee may share with the SEC or other 
authorities and/or require departing employees to waive their rights to monetary rewards in connection 
with reporting information to the SEC or other authorities. Further, according to the risk alert, OCIE also 
assesses whether these documents contain provisions that may contribute to violations of Rule 21F-17, 
such as provisions that:  

 require an employee to state that he or she has not assisted in any investigation involving the 
registrant; 

 prohibit all disclosures of confidential information, without any exception for voluntary 
communications with the SEC concerning possible securities laws violations; 

 require an employee to notify and/or obtain consent from the registrant prior to disclosing 
confidential information, without any exception for voluntary communications with the SEC 
concerning possible securities laws violations; or 

 claim to permit disclosures of confidential information only as required by law, without any 
exception for voluntary communications with the SEC concerning possible securities laws 
violations. 

► See a copy of the Risk Alert 

https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/remarks-at-the-national-society-of-compliance-professionals-2016.html
https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/remarks-at-the-national-society-of-compliance-professionals-2016.html
https://www.sec.gov/ocie/announcement/ocie-2016-risk-alert-examining-whistleblower-rule-compliance.pdf
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Litigation 

California Federal Court Dismisses Shareholder Derivative Suit Against Yahoo Regarding 
its Investment Company Status 
On October 19, 2016, the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California (the “Court”) granted 
the defendants’ motion to dismiss in the case of UFCW Local 1500 Pension Fund v. Mayer, a shareholder 
derivative action that claimed Yahoo, Inc. (“Yahoo”) was an unregistered investment company, in 
violation of the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (the “Investment Company Act”). In 
granting the motion to dismiss (the “Decision”), the Court held that the exemption from registration the 
SEC granted Yahoo in 2000 remains valid, and only the SEC, not a court, can revoke it.  

According to the Decision, in 2000 Yahoo applied to and received from the SEC an order (the “Order”) 
exempting it from registering as an investment company. At that time, according to the Order, 
approximately 57% of Yahoo’s income was derived from its operating business and approximately 44% 
was derived from investments, mostly from Yahoo’s interest in Yahoo Japan. According to the Order, the 
SEC found that Yahoo was primarily engaged in a business other than that of investing, reinvesting, 
owning, holding or trading in securities and granted the application, subject to the conditions that (i) 
Yahoo would continue to allocate and utilize its accumulated cash and cash management investments for 
bona fide business purposes and (2) Yahoo would refrain from investing or trading in securities for short-
term speculative purposes. In addition, according to the Order, Yahoo stated in its exemptive order 
application that in the future the percentage of its total revenues derived from operating activities would 
ordinarily be over 90%. 

According to the Decision, Yahoo’s business changed considerably since 2000, most significantly as a 
result of its 2005 $1 billion investment in Chinese e-commerce company, Alibaba. As a result, according 
to the Court, Yahoo’s investment assets grew dramatically and the value of its operating business 
dwindled rapidly. According to the Decision, Yahoo’s operations lost over $4 billion in 2015, and as a 
result all of its net income for the year was attributable to its investments. As such, according to the Court, 
the plaintiff alleged that the exemption granted by the SEC was no longer valid, either because Yahoo no 
longer qualified for the exemption or because it violated a condition of the Order by making an investment 
in Alibaba that was not for “bona fide business purposes.”  

According to the Court, Section 3(b)(2) of the Investment Company Act excludes from the definition of 
“investment company” any issuer of securities which the SEC, upon application by such issuer, finds and 
by order declares to be primarily engaged in a business or businesses other than that of investing, 
reinvesting, owning, holding, or trading in securities, either directly or through majority-owned subsidiaries 
or through controlled companies conducting similar types of businesses. Section 3(b)(2) of the Investment 
Company Act also empowers the SEC, according to the Court, to revoke an exemptive order whenever 
the SEC, upon its own motion or application, determines that the circumstances giving rise to the 
issuance of an order granting an application no longer exist. As such, according to the Court, the 
language of the Investment Company Act strongly indicates that there is no role for the courts to find, in 
the first instance, that a company should be stripped of its exemption and therefore deemed an 
unregistered investment company. According to the Decision, since the statute only contemplates an 
exemption being revoked by the SEC, revocation by a court would be an improper encroachment upon 
the statutory scheme. 

Further, according to the Court, if the SEC fails to revoke an exemption, the Investment Company Act 
does not contemplate second-guessing by a court subsequently considering whether the exemption was 
undeserved or violated. According to the Decision, the plaintiff also did not identify any case in which a 
court has either retrospectively or prospectively deprived a company of a registration exemption. Thus, 
the Court concluded that, when a company like Yahoo has a validly obtained exemption, by law it is not 
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an investment company under the Investment Company Act unless and until an exemption is revoked by 
the SEC or such company voluntarily registers as an investment company. 

The Court thus held that because the SEC never revoked Yahoo’s registration exemption, Yahoo never 
operated illegally as an unregistered investment company and, since all of the plaintiff’s claims for relief 
turned on Yahoo’s failure to register as an investment company, the plaintiff’s claims all failed as a matter 
of law.  

► See a copy of the Decision 

 Mutual Fund Adviser Settles with SEC for Fair Valuation and Disclosure Failures 
On October 18, 2016, the SEC issued an order (the “Order”) announcing that Calvert Management, Inc. 
(“Calvert”), a mutual fund adviser, agreed to settle charges for its improper valuation of certain fund 
holdings and its inadequate disclosure concerning key aspects of its attempt to remediate the resulting 
harm.  

According to the Order, from March 2008 to October 2011, Calvert incorrectly valued certain securities 
held by mutual funds that it advised through the use of a flawed third-party analytical tool, thereby causing 
a misstatement of the net asset value (“NAV”) at which shares were sold and redeemed and leading to 
inflated performance figures in annual shareholder reports, which yielded higher asset-based fees for 
Calvert. Upon discovering the error, according to the Order, Calvert made a $27 million payment to 
shareholders and the affected funds. However, according to the SEC, Calvert failed to precisely calculate 
the losses in accordance with its own NAV error correction procedures, and in doing so, Calvert failed to 
compensate certain shareholders and undercompensated certain other shareholders. Additionally, 
according to the Order, Calvert did not disclose to its investors both that the remediation did not conform 
to its NAV error correction procedures and that the process compensated shareholders differently (mainly 
dependent on whether shareholders invested directly or through an intermediary).  

As a result of these actions, the SEC found that Calvert violated (i) Section 206(2) of the Investment 
Advisers Act of 1940, as amended (the “Advisers Act”), which prohibits advisers from directly or 
indirectly engaging in any transaction which operates as a fraud or deceit upon a client, (ii) Section 206(4) 
of the Advisers Act, which prohibits advisers from making any untrue statement of a material fact or 
omitting to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances 
under which they were made, not misleading, to any investor or prospective investor in a pooled 
investment vehicle and (iii) Rule 206(4)-8 under the Advisers Act, which prohibits advisers from otherwise 
engaging in any act, practice, or course of business that is fraudulent, deceptive, or manipulative with 
respect to any investor or prospective investor in a pooled investment vehicle. 

Separately, according to the Order, in July 2011 a Calvert fund engaged in a prohibited transaction by 
purchasing certain bonds from another fund that Calvert sub-advised, thereby violating Section 17(a) of 
the Investment Company Act, which makes it unlawful, absent an exemption, for any affiliated person of a 
registered investment company to knowingly sell or purchase a security to or from such registered 
company or any company controlled by such registered company, and Section 34(b) of the Investment 
Company Act, which makes it unlawful for any person to make an untrue statement of a material fact, or 
omit to state any fact that prevents a statement from being materially misleading, in any document filed 
pursuant to the Investment Company Act. The SEC found that Calvert also violated Rule 22c-1 under the 
Investment Company Act, which prohibits selling, redeeming or repurchasing a redeemable security at 
any price except that of its current NAV, and Rule 38a-1 under the Investment Company Act, which 
requires a registered investment company to adopt and implement written policies and procedures 
reasonably designed to prevent violations of the federal securities laws.  

Calvert consented to the Order without admitting or denying the SEC’s findings. The SEC ordered Calvert 
to pay a civil money penalty of $3.9 million, and Calvert must undertake a self-administered distribution to 
affected shareholders. According to the Order, Calvert must recalculate the fair value of the securities and 

https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/california/candce/3:2016cv00478/295245/68
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/california/candce/3:2016cv00478/295245/68
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make distributions to shareholders no later than 360 days from the entry of the Order. In addition, 
according to the Order, Calvert must also conduct an outreach process to contact intermediaries 
associated with the accounts, who will then make the appropriate distribution to affected shareholders. 
According to the Order, within 90 days after the distribution process is complete, Calvert must submit to 
the SEC a final accounting and certification of the disposition of monies paid for the SEC’s approval.    

► See a copy of the Order 
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